

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

RAILROAD IN THE TOWN OF PEMBROKE.

be established in the town of Boothbay, for the purpose of making CHAP. 443. insurance against maritime losses on fishing vessels employed in Location. the cod or mackerel fishery, or both, and for this purpose shall Purpose. have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties, Powers and restrictions and liabilities set forth in the forty-sixth and forty- liabilities. ninth chapters of the revised statutes, so far as the same are applicable to the corporation hereby created.

SECT. 2. Said company may make insurance on any vessel em- May insure ployed in the cod or mackerel fishery, or both, for any term not exceeding one year, to the amount of three-fourths of its appraised value at the time of making such insurance; provided however, Conditions. that no one vessel shall be insured by said company to a greater amount than six thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. No policy shall be issued by said company until ap- Issue of policies plication shall be made for at least sixty thousand dollars to be certain time. insured.

SECT. 4. There shall be a meeting of said company at Booth- Meetings. bay, in the county of Lincoln, on the first Tuesday of March, eighteen hundred and sixty eight, and annually thereafter on the first Tuesday of January, or on such other day or days as the said company may hereafter determine, at which meeting there shall be chosen, by a majority vote of the members present, a board of Officers. directors, consisting of not less than three nor more than five members, who shall coutinue in office until others are chosen and accept the trust in their stead. All vacancies in said board may Vacancies, &c. be filled by the remaining members of said board until the next annual meeting, and a majority of all the members shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

Any two of the corporators named herein, are author- Organization. SECT. 5. ized to call the first meeting of the company, by posting up notices thereof in two public places in Boothbay, at least four days before said meeting.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1868.

Chapter 443.

An act to authorize the building of a railroad in the town of Pembroke.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Lewis L. Wadsworth, Herbert Wadsworth and Eph- Corporators. raim K. Smart, of Pembroke, in the county of Washington, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to

fishing vessels.

restricted for

387

RICHMOND LIBRARY ASSOCIATION.

CHAP. 444. build and maintain a railroad in said Pembroke, within the limits of the county and town roads, by the most direct and convenient Location. route from the coal house at the iron works to the mill wharf, with proper sidings at the termini, and at the places of business on each side of said route, to be used by them for the transportation of passengers and freight, the location thereof to be approved by the selectmen of said town, or in case of disagreement, by the county commissioners of said county.

Organization.

Lewis L. Wadsworth, named herein, is authorized to SECT. 2. call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving seven days' notice in writing to each of the corporators of the time and place of such meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1868.

Chapter 444.

An act to incorporate the Richmond Library Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. G. H. Theobald, J. W. Spaulding, A. Libbey, Franklin Houdlette, L. C. Blair, H. M. Folsom, W. H. Stuart, F. B. Torrey, Miss M. J. Toothaker, Mrs. C. B. Alexander, Miss. M. J. Houdlette, Mrs. L. A. Southard, Miss E. Lombard, Miss G. Harward, Mrs. E. Torrey, Mrs. A. Clarke, Mrs. H. D. Carney, Mrs. R. R. Bates, Mrs. A. A. Hager, Mrs. Sarah Hager, Mrs. A. Blanchard, Miss F. Hathorn, Miss A. M. Foster, Miss O. S. Foster, Miss L. M. Hatch, Miss F. Cooper, Mrs. A. Call, Mrs. J. F. Bates, Mrs. S. Goodwin, Mrs. S. Richards, Mrs. H. Libby, Mrs. M. Saunders, Miss I. Theobald, Miss F. Merriman, Miss A. Drew, Miss L. A. Blair, Mrs. J. M. Hager, Mrs. E. Sturtevant, Miss Ellen Dinsmore, D. S. Richards, F. R. Theobald, C. H. T. J. Southard, J. T. Harward, A. K. P. Walker, E. D. Lamson, Levi Mustard, H. Smith, J. Purington, G. M. Hager, J. C. Boynton, S. B. Dinsmore, D. D. Merriman, H. M. Colbath and S. Ordiorne, Jr., their associates and successors, be and they hereby are constituted and incorporated a body politic and corporate forever, by the name of the Richmond Library Association, and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have and use a common seal, to take and hold for the objects of their association, any estate real and personal, to an amount not exceeding thirty thousand dollars, and the same to use and dispose of at their pleasure,-providing that no property of the corporation shall ever

Corporators.

Powers.

Capital.

A

Purpose.